RESOLUTION NO. 5-99 **CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO**

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Doublas CLINE ON THE DAY OF <u>MARCH</u>, 1999. 15th

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID SUBMITTED BY THE ENVIRONMENTAL MACHINERY COMPANY FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE TUB GRINDER FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT IN CONNECTION THEREWITH

Whereas, the City of Centerville advertised for bidders for one tub grinder, pursuant to specifications prepared by the City; and

Whereas, Environmental Machinery Company was the low and best bidder.

NOW THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY **RESOLVES**:

- That the bid submitted by Environmental Machinery Company for the Section 1. purchase of one Morbark Model 950 tub grinder for the total purchase price of \$60,275.00, is hereby accepted, a copy of said bid marked Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to enter into any Section 2. necessary contract to evidence acceptance of said bid and to make payment pursuant thereto.

This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law. Section 3.

PASSED this 15th day of MARCH

<u>Sally D. Bials</u> Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council, City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 5-99, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 15 m day of MARCH 1999.

AlueSar Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.

Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

TUB GRINDER BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

SEALED BIDS will be received at the office of the City Manager, 100 West Spring Valley Road, Centerville, Ohio 45458, until 10:00 A.M., February 24, 1999, for a new tub grinder in accordance with the attached Notice to Bidders and specifications. Bids will be opened at 10:00 A.M. in the Council Chambers.

The signer of this proposal, as bidder, declares that he/she has carefully examined the Notice to Bidders and Specifications contained herein and agrees that if the proposal is accepted, he/she will enter into a contract with the City of Centerville to provide the equipment described.

Each bid shall be accompanied by a certified check or bid bond in the amount of ten (10) percent of the bid price to insure that in the event the bid is accepted, a contract will be entered into and the performance properly secured.

The City of Centerville reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any irregularities in any bid, to hold any bid sixty (60) days before accepting same, or accept that bid which in the judgment of the City Manager of Centerville is in the best interest of the City. The City reserves the right to accept or reject the proposed trade-in allowance for the unit described below. Bids may be awarded with or without trade and the City may retain the trade-in unit. No bid will be awarded without a full equipment demonstration at the City of Centerville Public Works location, 7970 South Suburban Road, Centerville, Ohio 45458.

Trade in:

۴.

1993 Olathe 818 Tub Grinder with Chipper Option VIN # 1818215HDL

5 B.

TOTAL OF BID

Alternate Bid Options:

With magnetized conveyor end pulley

S_2,850,00 Total added cost With wireless tub rotation remote control \$ 2,025.00. Total added cost

TOTAL OF BID WITH ABOVE OPTIONS

\$ 60, 275.00 Price complete

59,275.00

s<u>2,850.00</u> s<u>2,075:00</u>

s 64,150,00

1

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL CONTINUED Page 2

Delivery date: Demonstration unit available now - New unit 30-45 days
Make/Model of Tub Grinder Morbark Model 950 tub grinder
Location of parts/service for unit bid: Columbus, Ohio

Are there any deviations to the standard specifications provided herein? YES NO_____. Any deviations to the specifications must be listed on a separate page and submitted with the bid.

NOTES:

1 2 2 8

Delivery date and location of parts/service may be a consideration in the award of this contract.

For any information needed, not contained herein, contact Steven W. Weaver, Pubic Works Director, at (937) 428-4782.

Bidders shall complete the information below:

Bid submitted by:	George M Hunyadi printed name
÷.	Huz M Husi signature
	o signature
Company Name:	Environmental Machinery Company
Address:	5444 Byers Citcle East
	5444 Byers Circle East Columbus, Ohio 43229
	· · · ·
Telephone No.:	614/431-3400
Fax No.	614/431-7263

Contact if other than individual submitting bid:

printed name

Same